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POWDER COATINGS
TCl Powder Coatings

Our commitment to quality and service has helped us
become an industry leader in powder coatings. Based
in Ellaville, Georgia with a manufacturing facility in
Canada and R&D Technology center in Jacksonville,
Florida, our employees are committed to living up to
our ISO Certification which we earned in 1997.

TCl has developed products to meet specific customer
requirements for many years and as a result has
developed extensive capabilities in the powder
coating industry. We constantly strive to use only the
best raw materials in the most beneficial way, develop
new raw materials for demanding applications, and
improve our manufacturing process. Our main priority
is to develop, manufactur, and ship products that meet
our customers’ specifications and arrive on time.

TCl is one of the Top 6
Powder Manufacturers in the US.

Certified to 1ISO 9001:2015

TCl Powder Coatings has been
manufacturing powder coatings since
1987 and is a proud subsidiary of RPM

since 1996. As an industry leader,
we dedicate ourselves to developing
innovative thermoset powder coatings
and providing unparalleled service that

delivers value to our customers.

TCI offers a full range of organic powder
chemistries and innovative custom
formulations. In addition, we offer

custom color matching, complete small
batch production, and internal metallic
bonding capabilities.
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RPM International - A World Leader in Specialty Coatings and Sealants

RPM International Inc., founded in 1947 is a multi-
national holding company with subsidiaries that
manufacture and market various specialty chemical
product lines including high-quality specialty
paints, protective coatings, roofing systems,
sealants and adhesives for the maintenance and
improvement needs of industrial and consumer
markets.

Balance is a key factor behind RPM'’s long-standing
success — a balance between its industrial and
consumer segments, supported by a diverse
product mix primarily focused on maintenance and
repair; a balance in its growth strategy, between

its internal growth initiatives and a fine-tuned
acquisition program; and a growing balance in the
geographic markets it serves.

RPM'’s nearly 50 businesses are balanced between its
industrial and consumer units. Industrial products
include roofing systems, sealants, corrosion control
coatings, flooring coatings, specialty chemicals and
recreational marine coatings. Consumer products
include various paints, coatings, sealants and
adhesives, and are used by professionals and do-it-
yourselfers for home maintenance and improvement,
automotive repair and maintenance, and by
hobbyists. Together they represent a diverse portfolio
of more than 800 distinct name brand products that
sell to a wide variety of end-use markets helping to
smooth the ebbs and flows of economic cycles. As a
part of RPM, TCl benefits from this marketing balance
providing stability for the long term.

RPM Global Manufacturing Footprint

May 2016

=
——
-

POWDER COATINGS



AAMA User’s Guide | Chapter 1 | Company Information

Consumer Division 32%

Rlastic
Wood

22 RUST-OLEUM'

W il 5 Wi | o maleia i

mr

MOoDE:H
JARKS  peeeny

u Rust-Oluem: No. 1 brand recognition and market share
position in the U.S. and Canada in the rust-preventative,
decorative, specialty and professional segments of the
small-project paint category

DAP: No. 1 brand recognition and market share position
in North America for home improvement latex caulks and
sealants and patch and repair products

= Varathane: No. 1 position in the Canadian clear
wood finishes market, with strong and growing brand
positioning in the U.S. market

Zinsser: A leader in brand recognition and market share
position in the U.S. market for specialty primers and
sealers and wallcovering sundries.

*Rankings based on market share

Industrial Division 68%
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= Tremco: No. 1 in the North American high-end
institutional roofing market and No. 2 in the North
American sealants market

® Stonhard: No. 1 global supplier of industrial, high-
performance polymer flooring systems

Carboline: No. 1 U.S. supplier and a leading global
supplier of industrial, high-performance corrosion control
coatings

Day-Glo: No. 1 globally in the market for fluorescent
colorants

Dryvit: No. 1T North American supplier of exterior
insulating finishing systems

illbruck: Leading European supplier of high-performance
sealants and window and door installation systems for the
construction industry
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Product Range & Descriptions

TCl has developed product technologies which meet
the AAMA Specifications 2603-15, 2604-13, and 2605-13.
Each product category offers choices in color, gloss, and
cure responses that are characteristic to the technology.
The performance requirements for the application will
determine which technology to specify.

As a general guide, residential and some commercial
applications specify AAMA 2603-15. Commercial and
architectural developments specify AAMA 2604-13
and AAMA 2605-13. Monumental and prestigious
commercial projects specify AAMA 2605-13.

The weathering requirement of AAMA Specification
2603-15 permits the utilization of standard durable
and (SD) super durable polyesters, including colors
formulated with high performance organic pigments.

Products developed for meeting AAMA 2604-13 are
formulated with select SD polyesters. Product color
selection and pigmentation is more limited than 2603-15.

Products developed for meeting AAMA 2605-15 are
formulated with thermoset fluoropolymer. The color
selection available for these products is limited to
inorganic pigmentations.
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The following chart compares products specifications
allowing a quick overview of AAMA specification
requirements.
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Specification Comparison Chart

Test Parameter

9000 Series
AAMA 2603-15

10000 Series
AAMA 2604-13

11000 Series
AAMA 2605-13

Pretreatment

Pretreatment Coating Weight

Film Thickness
Repairability
Sealant Compatibility

Hardness

Dry Adhesion

Wet Adhesion

Boiling Water Adhesion
Impact Resistance
Abrasion Resistance
Muratic Acid

Maortar Resistance
Mitric Acid Resistance
Detergent

Window Cleamer

Humidity Resistance

Salt Spray Resistance

Outdoor Resistance

Multi stage cleaning and
pretreatment system

Mone specified

2-4 mils

See film touch up and repair proceduras

Mesat performance requirements of A

H-2H

Multi stage cleaning and
pretreatment system, chrome
and non-chromae

Chrome 30mg/ft* minimum

2-4 mils

H-2H

esent TC product characts

Mo loss of adhasion

Mo loss of adhesion

Mo loss of adhesion

Multi stage cleaning and
pretreatment system, chrome
and non-chrome

Chrome 40mg/ft* minimum

2-4 mils

A 800 sealant specification

No flm removal on min. 3 mm deformation

NAA

Mo change after 15 minute spot test

Abrasion coefficient = 20 min

Abraszion coefficient = 40 min

Ma adhesion loss or appearance change after 24 hour pat test

NG

5 DE max color change after 30 min. vapor exposure

loss after 72 hour immersion

Mo change or adhesion

NAA

1,500 hours: no more than
“few™ blisters size 8, figure #4
ASTM D 714

1,500 hours of salt solution:
minimum rating of 7 on scribe
or cut edges: minimum blister
rating of & in the field (ASTM D
1654) ASTM D 714

1 year south Florida: maintain
film integrity; no adhesion loss
slight chalking or fading

Mo change or adhesion loss after 24 hour spot test

3,000 howrs: no more than
“few” blisters size 8, figure #4
ASTM D 714

3,000 hours of salt solution:
minimum rating of 7 on scribe
or cut edges: minimum blister
rating of & in the fiekd (ASTM D
1654)

5 years south Flarida: maintain
film integrity; 5 DE (Hunter)

maximum color change; chalk-

ing (ASTM D 4214) = 8; gloss
retention = 30%:; erosion
resistance less than 10% fAlm
loss

*Warranties vary with formula and are available for TCI certified applicators.

4,000 hours: no more than
“few” blisters size 8, figure
#4ASTM D 714

2000 hours af cyclic corrosion
per ASTM GBS, Annex 5: mind-
rmum rating of 7 on scribe or cut
edges: Minimum blister rating of
& in the field (ASTM D 1654)

10 years south Florida;
maintain film integrity; 5 DE
{Hunter) maximum color
change; chalking (ASTM D
4214) = &; gloss retention =
50%%; erosion resistance bess
than 10% film loss
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AAMA 2603-15 Description And Properties

The weathering performance requirement of this AAMA specification, 7.8.1.1, can be met by most standard
durable polyester or super durable polyester products. Polyesters can be cured with TGIC or Primid . The
weathering requirement (one year South Florida exposure) is moderate and makes available an almost
unlimited selection of colors, for example; high chroma colors in a range of yellows, oranges and reds.

Products are offered in a variety of surface textures and a wide range of gloss and bake schedules. Metallics
and pearlescents are available and can be used with or without a clear topcoat. Clear topcoats will help guard
against aluminum oxidation in environments where oxidizing cleaners or chemicals are used, or can be
present. Custom formulas can be developed for unique performance properties or application requirements.

AAMA 2603-15 General Data Sheet

Powder Properties:

Particle size: optimized according to formula characteristics.
Specific Gravity: 1.2-1.7
Storage and Shelf Life: see TCl Product Storage Requirements.

Cure Schedule (metal Temperature): 10 min./400°F

Film Properties:
Gloss: 5% - 95%
Film Thickness: 2-4 mils. Certain environments may require heavier mil thickness for better barriers to corrosive
conditions. Textures require heavier films due to the variable film topography.
Hardness: H-2H

Resistance Properties:
Resistance properties can be influenced by stability of aluminum alloy, substrate preparation, film thickness and degree
of cure. To achieve best results the aluminum substrate should be mill finish architectural grade, prepared according to
sb 5.4 of AAMA 2603-15, film thickness 2-4 mils and the product cured completely.

TEST AAMA 2603-13 METHOD RESULT
Dry Adhesion: 7.4.1.2 No Film Removal
Wet Adhesion 7413 No Film Removal
Impact 7.5.1 No Film Removal
Chemical resistance 7.6
Muriatic Acid 7.6.1.1 No visual change
Mortar Resistance 7.6.2.1 No visual change
Detergent Resistance 7.6.3.1 No visual change
Humidity 7.7.1.1 Pass 1500 hours
Salt Spray 7.7.2.1 Pass 1500 hours
Weathering 7.8.1.1 One year South Florida
May 2016
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AAMA 2604-13 10000 Series Description and Properties

The weathering requirements of this specification require super durable polyesters and selected high

performance pigments. Color selection is more limited due to the weathering limitations of high chroma

pigments. Products are available in a variety of surface appearances. There is a wide latitude in gloss and cure
schedule. Aluminum metallics are available with a clear topcoat sometimes required for appearance stability.

Pearlescents can be used without a clear topcoat, but for improved appearance stability a clear topcoat is

AAMA 2604-13 General Data Sheet

Powder Properties:

Particle size: optimized according to formula characteristics.

Specific Gravity: 1.2-1.7

Storage and Shelf Life: see TCI Product Storage Requirements.

Cure Schedule (metal temperature): 12 min./400°F

Film Properties:
Gloss: 30% - 90%-+

Film Thickness: 2-4 mils. Certain environments may require heavier mil thickness for better barriers to corrosive

conditions. Textures require heavier films due to the variable film topography.

Hardness: F-2H

Resistance Properties: Resistance properties can be influenced by stability of aluminum alloy, substrate preparation, film

thickness and degree of cure. To achieve best results the aluminum substrate should be mill finish architectural grade,
prepared according to 7.0 of AAMA 2604-13, film thickness 2-4 mils and the product cured completely.

TEST

Dry Adhesion

Wet Adhesion

Boiling Water Adhesion

Impact

Abrasion Resistance

Chemical Resistance
Muriatic Acid
Mortar Resistance
Nitric Acid resistance
Detergent Resistance
Window Cleaner

Humidity Resistance

Salt Spray Resistance

Weathering
Color Retention
Chalk Resistance
Gloss Retention

Erosion Resistance

AAMA 2604-13 METHOD
8.4.1.1
84.1.3
84.1.4
8.5.1
8.7

8.7.1
8.7.2
8.7.3
8.74
8.7.5
8.8.1
8.8.2
8.9
8.9.1.2
8.9.13
89.14
8.9.1.5

RESULT

No Film Removal
No Film Removal
No Film Removal
No Film Removal
ACV 20 min.

No visual change

No visual change

< 5 DE color change

No visual change

No visual change or adhesion loss
Pass 3000 hours

Pass 3000 hours

Max 5 DE
<No.8.ASTM D 4214
>30% gloss retention
<10% film loss
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AAMA 2605-13 11000 Series Description And Properties

TCl utilizes a thermosetting fluoropolymer to meet the demanding weathering and resistance requirements
of this specification. Color selection is limited by the pigments that can perform at this level of durability.
Aluminum metallics and pearlescents finishes are available with a clear topcoat.

AAMA 2605-13 General Data Sheet

Powder Properties:
Particle Size: optimized according to formula characteristics.
Specific Gravity: 1.2-1.7
Storage and Shelf Life: see TCl Product Storage Requirements.
Cure Schedule: (metal temperature): 12 min./400°F

Film Properties:
Gloss: 35% - 80%
Film Thickness: 2-4 mils. Certain environments may require heavier mil thickness to provide a better barrier to corrosive
conditions which can be met with a primer recommended for the specific application. Textures require heavier films due
to the variable film topography.
Hardness: Pass F
Resistance Properties: Resistance properties can be influenced by stability of aluminum alloy, substrate preparation, film
thickness and degree of cure. To achieve best results the aluminum substrate should be mill finish architectural grade,
prepared according to sb 7.0 of AAMA 2605-13, film thickness 2-4 mils and the product cured completely.

TEST AAMA 2605-13 METHOD RESULT
Dry Adhesion 8.4.1.1 No Film Removal
Wet Adhesion 8.4.1.3 No Film Removal
Boiling Water Adhesion 84.1.4 No Film Removal
Impact 8.5.1 No Film Removal
Abrasion Resistance 8.7 ACV 40 min.
Chemical Resistance
Muriatic Acid 8.7.1 No Visual Change
Mortar Resistance 8.7.2 No Visual Change
Nitric Acid Resistance 8.7.3 < 5 DE color change
Detergent Resistance 8.7.4 No Visual Change
Window Cleaner 8.7.5 No Visual Change
Humidity Resistance 8.8.1 Pass 4000 hrs.
Cyclic Corrosion Testing 8.8.2 Pass 2000 hrs G-85 A-5
Weathering 8.9
Color Retention 8.9.1.2 Max 5 DE
Chalk Resistance 8.9.1.3 < No. 8 colors, No. 6 whites
ASTM D 4214
Gloss Retention 8.9.14 > 50% Gloss Retention
Erosion Resistance 8.9.1.5 < 10% film Loss
May 2016
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AAMA 2604-13 Independent Test Results

DaLLas LABORATORIES, INC.
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DaLLAs LaBoRATORIES, INC.
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AAMA 2605-13 Independent Test Results
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Product Storage Requirements
And Storage Life Expectations

These comments apply to uncured powder coatings
as sold. Product storage life depends upon the
storage conditions. When stored properly, the
storage life should be more than six months

from receipt. Experience has shown that many
products can remain useful for periods of up to
several years. Proper storage requirements include
keeping product at temperatures less than 80°F
(26.7°C) with the relative humidity in the 40% - 60%
range. Store product in a cool, dry, well ventilated
area away from heat, ignition sources, and direct
sunlight. Keep containers tightly closed. Protect
from physical damage. Do not expose product

to damp or wet conditions. Avoid contaminating

product during storage and use. Following these
guidelines will optimize product storage life and
application performance. Generally, older product
is often usable if it displays good fluidization.
Agglomeration and chunking indicate the product
has deteriorated. Questionable product should

be application/performance tested to confirm
acceptability before use.

May 2016
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Maintenance

Aluminum surfaces coated with TCl architectural
coating products need to be maintained properly

to optimize the appearance and performance of the
coating during the product service life. Proper coating
maintenance is needed to keep coating warranty
protection in force. Coating maintenance involves
regular monitoring, cleaning, and damage repair.
Surface cleaning removes accumulated materials
that can affect the appearance and/or undermine
the integrity of the coating. Preventing corrosion of
the aluminum substrate is key to .'-
preserving coating integrity in the
field.

Corrosion

Chemical and electrochemical
reactions are involved in the
corrosion of metals. Strongly
acidic and base materials can be highly corrosive to
aluminum. Aluminum also corrodes rapidly when
exposed to seawater. Surface compositional variation,
stresses, and morphological structure are factors
leading to contiguous areas on a metal surface with
different electrode potentials. In the presence of a
conductive solution (electrolyte) these areas function
as the anode and cathode in a galvanic cell. In this
situation the anode will corrode because it has the
lower potential. Two dissimilar metals with different
electrical potential behave similarly. The anodic metal
with the lower potential corrodes. This behavior can be
observed on multi-metal assemblies, for example when
fasteners with a higher potential are used on aluminum
the aluminum will corrode around the fastener.

For the protection of aluminum the coating must have
good barrier characteristics with regard to water, salt

AAMA User’s Guide | Chapter 3 | Maintenance

and other corrosive chemicals. The coating must also
have sufficient wet adhesion to resist the displacement
forces of water which permeates the film profile.

For coatings to obtain good wet adhesion the substrate
must be prepared prior to application of the coating.
The powder coating, of coarse, has to be applied and
cured as prescribed by TCI. Properly prepared substrate
is (1) free of dirt, grit, oils and other soils, salts, and
oxidation products, and (2) pretreated with a proven
chrome or non-chrome pretreatment system.
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Maintenance

Powder coated architectural aluminum surfaces must be
properly maintained in service to keep the powder coating
product performance warranty valid. An effective preventive
maintenance program is the responsibility of the warrantee.
Program effectiveness depends on cleaning the coated
surface often enough to keep it substantially free of harmful
agents. Regular cleaning will increase coating longevity.
The required cleaning frequency is determined by the types
and amounts of corrosive materials actually accumulating
on the coated aluminum. Coated surfaces in the field must
be inspected often until a satisfactory cleaning schedule is
established for the application. For coastal installations the

cleaning frequency may need to be as often as once a month.

Furthermore, significant events like storms may necessitate
unscheduled cleanings.

AAMA Specification 609 & 610-02 Cleaning and
Maintenance Guide for Architecturally Finished Aluminum
gives detailed information on methods, equipment and
materials applicable for cleaning and maintenance and can
be found at www.aamanetstore.org.

Maintenance program effectiveness also depends on prompt
damage repair and repair from mechanical processes during
installation or post processing of coated parts. Damage

to the coating which exposes the substrate eliminates the
barrier protection the intact coating provides. Resistance to

corrosion at the damaged area is then dependant only on
the coating metal/interface and wet adhesion properties.
Any areas damaged during transportation, installation or
service use should be repaired according to procedures
found in the repair section of the TCI AAMA User’s Guide.

Maintenance activities need to begin as part of the
installation process. Construction soils should be removed
as soon as possible, and any film damage should be
repaired promptly. The types and accumulation rates of
any corrosive materials should be documented and used
for developing the cleaning frequency schedule.Minimum
required maintenance cleaning is once a year (twice a year
in high exposure environments) with documentation of
dates, cleaning agents used and method of application.

Methods for cleaning the coating depend on the
characteristics any of surface soil. Use water and mild soap
or detergent with a soft brush or sponge for light surface
soils. For medium to heavy soils a mild solvent, such as
mineral spirits, can be used for removal of grease, sealants
or caulking compounds. Spot testing should be performed
first to insure there is no coating damage or staining from
cleaning materials. Aggressive cleaners can be used only
sparingly after spot testing. Strong solvents, abrasive
cleaners or hard pads and brushes can cause film damage.

It is preferable for cleaning and repair procedures to be
performed when coated surfaces are not hot from sun

exposure. Avoid rundown of cleaning materials to other

May 2016
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Specification Information

There are different levels of performance of architectural grade powder coatings and it is very important to
specify the correct grade of TCl powder coatings to meet requirements of any architectural application. The
selected powder grade must be applied by a TCl certified applicator.

The following includes important components that should be included in an
architectural specification.

1. The AAMA standard required.

Aluminum alloy to be coated.

Powder coating manufacturer and address:

TCl Powder Coatings, PO Box 13, Ellaville, GA 31806;

TCl product code.

Maintenance recommendations.

Protection of coating during installation.

Tender information: Powder manufacturer, powder product number and description,
and approved applicator name and address.

w N

No v A
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Sealants, Caulks And Mastics

Sealant products required for post processing and assembly of powder coated aluminum can be selected from the
Tremco line of architectural products. Included are sealants, application instructions, and representative product data
sheets. Tremco samples, technical literature and selection guide can be ordered from Tremco at www.tremcosealants.
com/commercial/order/asp.

sl\pectrem 3 _
on-Staining, Long Tooling m———-
Time, Low-Modulus Silicone Sealant

Product Description:

A general-purpose, low-modulus,
high-performance, one-part,
neutral-curing, non-staining,
construction-grade silicons sealant.

Basic Uses:

Spectrem 2 has been formulated to
offer exceptional physical proper-
ties, making it ideal for sealing
dynamically moving joints associ-
ated with material having a high
coefficient of linear expansion such
as EIFS, aluminum curtain walls,
metal panels and window perim-
eters. This patented formula has
extended the tooling time at high
temperatures. Spectrem 3 provides
high performance capabilities and
the unique ability to apply n bulk
ower a broad temperature range.

Limitations:

* Do not apply to damp or
contaminated surfaces.

#Tze with adequate ventilation.

Packaging:

1/12 gallen (300mL) cartridges,
20.3 oz (600mL) sausages, 2 gallon
(7.6 L) and 4.5 gallen (17 L) pails
and 55 gallon (208.2 L} drums.

Standard Colors:
Aluminum Stone, Ancdized
Alurminum, Black, Bronze, Gray,
Limestone, Off White, Precast White,
White

Applicable Standards:

INSTALLATION

Joint Design:

May be used in any jeint designed
in accordance with accepted archi-
tectural/enginesring practices.

Joint: width should be & Himes antic-
ipated movement, but not less than
1/4 inch (6. 4mm) wide

Joint Dimensions:

For joints 1/4 inch (6.4mm) to 12
inch {12.7mm) wide, the width to
depth ratio should be equal. Joints
1/2 inch (12. 7w} wide or greater
should have a depth of 1/2 inch

(12.7mm). Minimum jeint size 1/4
inch by 1/4 inch (6.4mm by
6.4mrm).

Surface Preparation:

For good adhesion, the joint inter-
face must be sound, clean and dry.
Depending on the substrates, the
joint surface may require a thor-
ough wire brushing, grinding, sand-
blasting, solvent washing and/or
primer.

Tooling & Cleaning:
Tooling is recommended immediate-
1y after application to ensure firm,
intimate contact with the joint
interface. Dry tooling is preferred.
Cleaning can be accomplished with
solvents such as [PA or MEE while
sealant is n an uncured state

Joint Backing
Bond Breaking Tape:

SEALANT- WATERFRODFING
& RESTORATION INSTITUTE

Issued in; Tremeo incorparabed
Product: EPBCIIFEH 3 Siliaene Sealant

Crie:Pass o ExteS0%  Comp-S0%
Sabsteate: Muminum, Martar, Glass

o ssbaaies prones s Tiamsl S8co

Perzws P

©AB1: Rating 20

Validation Date: 273007 - 32812

Nz, 307-335312 ERpprgnd £ 2007

SEALANT VALIDATION
www. swrionline.org

Application:

Spectrem 2 iz easy to apply with
convertional caulking equipment.
Fill oint completely and tool. At
75°F (23.9°C), 50% R.H. toding time
18 1 hour

Maintenance:

Damaged sealant can be repaired.
Congult your Tremeo Distributor or
Bepresentative for repair procedures.

Availability:

Immediately available from your
local Tremeo Field Representative,
Tremeo DMstribubor or Tremeoo
Warehouse.

Warranty:

Tremeo warrants its Sealants to be
free of defects in matedal. But
makes no warranty as to appearance
or color. Since method of applica-
tHon and en-site conditions are
beyond cur control and can affect
performance, Tremeo makes no other

Conforms to ASTM C920 Type S, Closed cell polyethlyens backer rods pct
Grade NS, (lass 50, use NT, 6, M, A are preferred as joint backing to con-  ™atranty, expressed or implied,
and 0 and CAN/CESB-19.13-M87, trol depth of sealant bead. Where ~ duding warranties of MER-
U1.S. Federal Specification TT-5- depth of joint will prevent nee of CHANTABILITY and FITHESS FOR A
00230 Class A, and U.5. Federal joint backing, an adhesive backed ~ PARTICULAR PURPOSE, with respect
Specification TT-5-001543A Class  polyethylens tape should be installed 0 Sealants. Tremeo's sl obligation
A, ASTM C1382, EIMA Test Method to prevent three-sided adhesion. shall be at, its option, to replace ar
300.01 Joint backing must be dry at time of 10 Tefind the purchase price of the
sealant application. quantity of Sealant proved to be
defective and Tremeo shall not be
liable for any loss or damage.
May 2016
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TYPICAL PHYSICAL PROPERTIES

Ap Supplied:

ASTH C-679 Tooling Time &0 minutes
ASTH C-510 Stain and Color changs Hore:
(TT-5-001543A)

ASTH C-T19 Joint movement capability

Extengion Compression H50F

As Cured: After 14 days at 25°C (77°F) and 50% R.H.

ASTH C-661 Hardness; Shore “A7 15
After 14 days at 25 (77
ASTH D-412 Tereile Strength at Max Elongation 110-130 ped
100% Modulus 30-35 psi
ASTH D-624 Tear Strength (die “C7) 25-30 pli min.
ASTH C-794 Peel Strength
Alumirmm, Flass, Conerete 25-35 pli min.
Temperatie Range -40°F to +300°F

HOTE: The foregoing information is published as general information only. The
listed properties and performance characteristics are approrimate values and are
not part of the product spedfication.

Adhesion Characteristics:
Adhesion characteristics with and without Primer 10 have been evaluated for the following Tremco Sealants:
Spectrem® 1, Spectrem® 2, Spectrem® 3/4, Proglaze® Il, Proglaze® SSG, Tremsil® 600, Proglaze®, and Tremsil® 200

Sealants were tested on high gloss and reduced gloss AAMA 2605, high gloss and reduced gloss TGIC-Polyester
AAMA 2604, and high gloss and reduced gloss non-TGIC-Polyester AAMA 2604.

Contact TCl for specific adhesion test results.
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) Application Instructions
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Tremco Sealants

ITETALY FEEPALLATION
The semlant jint ix na better than the sorfum o which
it ir aiinchad.

Al of the nulwr for jaint pepamtion come down in s
Few wonda. .1t mort be dry and dean.

MANTEY

Concrebe surfaces st be Fally cored, clewn and dey:
coring wida and o relnese gedy rerscrved | if anoes-
mry, by raudblurtinng ar prindiey. L dust et ba
thavoonhly brushed off

H curing or fom relasrs srpents hawe been weed, um.
trat tn detwerwiwn their effact on sdwsion of salemt.
Concrebe surfacss sw aften wet, sither from wetximed
vuier or ;ain. Sorface may sppesr dey snd sHl contain
ioo noch enirbore for 1 yood bond. 1 bhir ie the s,
miscible solvwnis sock ar methyl silyl beitone [BEX). &
disrmexion of this probleos will be krud below in the
mrbion an hendling of wel conoeis pnk

GLARS TIACFLATN TILE EIL.
Exrsllsnt malr ran be made in glasy snd ather rorfuss,
Absalutr dranlines = nendnd.

Surincrs st be clnaned by & material wock ar methyl
wthyl korbe, dried well, and B ssalnd, Pratecbion
mwt: b ewn and Fron of o,

wWioonD

Tramos Sesluntn will sdbeow well i new. diy wood. K
anfece has bees puinted | it ;ust be deanesd. Woods
such sa trak coninin oil which driew oxd very siowly
Thia type of wood mey recpiie wew of primex. I wood ic
ail. beaying, bond may dewing dowly.

Bood in paivind wood ix of a0 mors valos than tha
band of the paint io e wood. Saalunts will sdhere in
paint, but if prewibls, paint shoold be scaped sway in
expren the wod.

Srals ran ba mude io stwel, stminknes stow], slusioun,
s or boowees. and mort ather sdaly,

The muface dhoold be wire brashad s sl vt
they oz very firmly sdhernd. Bakond Fwigher s oromlly
xxr good mx desn oetal, but most be pil and wax e

Caide flrer sorh s obd slumimun, snd soane bypea of
“rosted finih" siwel, present oo poblems.  Surfacss
shauld be frewd of all loase particles snd cesned s
well xxr poaxible before priming. Grindinn = prefmred,
pamible. Sohwnty yoch er paint thinner will remowm
gremse and oil, bot e st be taken o prevent de-
pasibion Forme the sobent. Tt should be deam (oot -
umed] and spplind Liberally snd wipsd off with u dewn
.

The mmgh, cean surfare Bon wire brovhing ic vy
good Jor sdberion. B akoold be solvent wipsd but aot
paliched,

Extrrne rare omst be taben o mepase deas metal on &
uli.—h-mﬂ.ﬂl;lll‘.ﬂ_mfmmm];

Sinom mumy jonis are derper than 172" {12.7 o),
{maxirsuwy nrshin depth for & ssmlent, oromlly 17487 [54
o) ir all thet = secery], & backing or Bller ir
nended In cootml seelant depth.

After juint i dran wrd dry, wud the backing i propedy
pluced, sealing can bagin.

Sraluris caxm be applind by you or knife. Tewa considens -

bone omst be bept in mind:

v Fill opswing from bothos op or col; mebepped wir ix
not & svmlant

b 1w sores e o help the seslant wet B sorfas,

but be sightly oo,
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Eon-mg or siasdad byps smlant wil do o vy por
Job of “wetting” i n roagh sarfare woch ar onowie
aninn some foror = applind. Even onder the beet appli-
ation comditione, the e of oniact o conoeie i
Fﬂlﬂ;hﬂﬂ!ﬂhﬁqiﬂuﬂ:hud’fmﬁn

Wartiral joiris mord ba barked o the proper depth snd
the semlaert fooend sopminat: the wides by ssmn tachmigoes

'WET i FEEEH CIECEETE 10NN

Since Trerwen Sealanty srw cored by moistae mmd the
Teartion of water or moirbore vapor with this type of
muberial is mthey canples & detaind cnssleizn of
Janty in wel conowis ix pecsarary, with the unde-
smlantr o wet rofeos,

The martion of mawtore with the sctive oewponent of
the yrrmred ssalant: cn el in forsstion of the
dewirrd pol praes by n mactin whirh lesde tn the gwol -
inrmoor devlaperent: of (I3, with the ossecuent for-
mutin of swelled mmd uneghtly joints. This “blowisg™
Teartion takes plare i terwpeswiume of 9°F (1270 and
abowe and ir greatly dependent oo the amoont of waber
and raalunt prewrmt. IF Lrge Jints In wet paroos om-
arte oot be preparnd, e st be talen b omiwics
junt The guality of e polpress doss not depend upon
& gar-fren core.

Sealanty rure primuvily from the top down or from the
aubside in. Gar formetion ir yeetly redwend if thirkneer
of sealunt iz kepl below 1/47: [§.4 o). If seslant
gy ix 347 {5 mew) or lnas, woch of the qar ix &iF-
fornd o the streasphers F pinky sre prepasd. &2
dewrribed, & minwwoew of difficalby will be Prcoembsd.
Jointy mads onder s oonditions shoold be proper-
Iy barkoed up w0 that oxivws Hrickrees of salant ir
cxpaed b the: oncrete mofacs. | the oint omat e
phyxical streonth or penstration resirtanoe. 1 Grn

been dewwloped for the conetruction of wetetaght and
level mupansian seals in conaele. Thase moet be consid-
eved in tevmr of the speaific joh 1o be dooe

If the concete slsh is partially sesled, sither by »
oershanr baow or & ssaling coat an top, or both, ape-
cinl conmideation ust be givwen o the fact thet an
shnormal pracrare of water may be dewelaped in
sosbeed 2l sh,

(WINIER WORK)

Wter an soface o be smlnd prevents the bpod from
xim. of the smlant. Al tenperstores near or below
[rewwing . an inwxibie G of ire ir ceuslly foosd
mpasad smfacer. B 11 impossble o b & bond under
thees condibaxs,

When work st b dooe st bwperaiume below frees-
ingy, the most seoeptable bachwiqoe tr Aane deying of
the jant snd epphication of the metrial whils bompes-
wbure 3a shill showe 48°F [4'C) This presenis complies -
bionz xinre 1 ey ron prepeetaon ix nat passible.

Brary sppliabionr of weier misvible anbwesrt sach s
rntinl elingl vior will sxxint in Tnevsl of 3on and
old maistore. OF Hwws solvenis, metivgl sthyl kovbne =
the anly own sccepinble in the case of Temen Sealents.

pot xnd, whils diffcnll, wintwr canlking i not Tmpri-
He Borixonial jointr using self-leveling mateviake sw
with non-mg materialr min be oraadly oesirociad
if e 1n b,

Tremrm Sealunty will sdhene o cewn sorfuss of sewiler
mstemial and descges] srvmr may be out oot and
replacesl. Frirwsr ia rewsind iF rewr seml 12 in old aeel i
surfarm which har been rut cean.

Whem rewalinn ity which hars been sesled by e of
sraleyy roch wr nxphalt ar pitch, it ia

samntial that all of thin mutwrinl be yenows] snd &

clesn sorfars be seposs] snd priwed.

Varioor bypes of mincer Tepairs in msalr can be repaired

with Tromen Sealunts: bot thewe factr mst b eomes -

bewed: 1] All rorfarss st be e, 2y B oo joixds
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7%

amm flllad, the posdile lays pomentage mpanion ot
be candilared. 3) Fresrue sgalnet the rorfaces is nuces-

ny.

TTUEASE
All mudecils sheold be stered In & ceel, dry locatien
$0-30°F {15-21C). pdor 12 o

Opeoed cans will prabably set np unlsw clased Foogt-
Iy after mutarhl Ls rocnowwd, wnd seuled Hghty:

Tha sk in Tremce Ssalant co o crbxliges we the
bart weullabis anal will wuslty hald far long paxinds of
time. The worst peasibls comdition is cycling brmpes-
tarm which oenese Jowathring sction ints ey wir pace.
Aokl wxposuoe of tha sslant at bigh txnperctuoes, IF
five gullon or larger conteinums won need, they sheald be
Iyt ssalwd by follnwer plates o7 other Hlkng devices.

TODLI:
Tha surface of & sealant juint oy ba tosled ax
sxesthed in amier o chixin o briter wppeammes. This

focting e has ¢ fevorabla affect pn aktrining seting
of the salant aguinet the walls of the Duvity.

In mmiex to obtwin w coooth & noface w. posdhle, tha
$inicing tool shenld be wet with sobveat. Bacauss of
tha nebure of tha Tremxn Sselants, i sotvendt most
Tok ba alcobal, ok toloana o xylane b highly sacces-
fol

Towlun sldes af debed i Wmd v v sbus -

FEpany E—" Wh [V B SR L. S s .

an extramety scrorte murtch to the adge 1 deimd. Tha
xps oun be remewd witheet difficolty my Hoe o to
o hoars after sppticdiog of sealort

Local Tremce represartatives woe wrellabia to inetroct
the applicater in the new of Tremco Seslands. I+ is oor
Futicy to ardet in the inftal ose of sur smleals wheo-
o posdibie, since tw ookdanding propartiss of noe-
thans smlevts wow baxt aciiaved by o foll undestamd -
ing of propex appliceten teckodamee.

Most Tremce Sealants are “ons-part”™ muteckls. Thase
ursthene mubwrisls curs by reachon with Gw ot
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re i Apvplication Instructions

of the wir Thay core fastest In bot, madet wir, slowest in
cold, dry wir.

Under normal conditions, 40%-MAERHE. wnd 507407
{10°-207C), the xxpased surface of ssakuts will “skin”
pecnighrt and will core in 43-72 hours, After s
m*ﬂmmhmmmm:-m
ﬂdlnﬂimlhumﬂlinmtnﬂu-ﬂ;.
Semplas terted aftwr several bundred hours of weath-
Emetar exporay buvs battar wibeshan than te ocgi-
ol

The car of ons-part murbaril i gretly affectad by
taeparature end Imoddtty. Unde conditans of high
tarxparhure and high hondaity. tha oo oy be
extrecasly apid. Tha mest coitionl tiee i the secomd
tuy, Lu; tha tima from 13-34 boy. If conditirns ae
mxfeovocabl, the cure will be 1 rapid after tha sidn
s formed with rsalbemnt yur foometion. If mbetrdes
xm porouw matarhls mch & oocoete or Hoertoos, the
xcascdve xmoart of mebrtomn oay woslaoeta oing
il further with secliant wwelting of the jeints. The
bawt solotien to thie & medncton in Bw onoord of
oretaxinl pressct by uss of o Iarger backing sxip ou tep
of the backing in harizontal jaint
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Finish Protection

Coated parts should be carefully packed and
handled to prevent finish damage. Packaging
tapes should not be applied directly to the painted
surface. Parts should be separated by suitable
packaging material to prevent finish abrasion
during transportation. Use only low tack tapes for
protective masking during installation or other
processes. If adhesive remains after removal of

the masking use nothing stronger than mineral
spirits for removal. Contact tape supplier to insure
masking tape will perform under the expected
conditions, such as; duration of use, direct sunlight
exposure, and service temperature.

Finish Repair Procedure

While damage to the coating surface can detract
from the visual appearance, damage to the
substrate, or near the substrate, can eliminate or
reduce the barrier protection that the intact coating
provides. Resistance to corrosion at the damage-to-
substrate area is then dependant only on the metal/
coating interface and wet adhesion properties. Any
areas damaged during transportation, installation,
or service use should be repaired according to the
following procedures.

Materials:

Description
Acid Etch Primer

2 Component Epoxy Primer

Etch primer and epoxy primer
for use on all products.

AAMA 2603-15, 2604-13%,

and 2605-13 topcoat:

2 Component Acrylic urethane
topcoat

AAMA 2605-13 topcoat*
2 component fluoropolymer
topcoat

*Use topcoats formulated to meet each AAMA
specification.
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Repair methods can be distinguished by the type
of damage and determines the appropriate repair
method:

1) cosmetic surface damage without exposure to
the substrate, 2) coating damage that exposes the
substrate.

Repair Method #1: Cosmetic Surface Damage: Clean
surface with anti-silicone degreaser. Apply with lint
free cloth and clean wipe with dry lint free cloth.
Abrade all areas to be coated with 400-600 grit
abrasive paper and remove sanding dust with lint free
tack rag. Mask surrounding area to prevent overspray.
Apply 3 coats of Acrylic urethane topcoat touch-up
that has been matched for color and gloss to the
existing coating.

Repair Method #2: Areas Damaged Exposing The
Substrate: Clean surface with anti-silicone degreaser.
Apply with lint free cloth and clean wipe with lint free
cloth. Abrade bare substrate and surrounding area
with 400-600 grit abrasive paper and remove sanding
dust with lint free tack rag. Any oxidation of bare
aluminum needs to be removed through sanding.
Mask surrounding area to prevent overspray. Apply
acid etch primer by brush to exposed aluminum

only and allow to dry for specified period. Apply 2
component epoxy primer 1-2 coats, or to 3-4 wet
mils, and allow specified dry time to topcoat. Apply 2
component topcoat 1-2 coats or to 3-4 wet mils.

Allow to dry, remove masking.
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Approved Applicator Program

Applicators receive a certification after a successful
audit of the application system and the quality
management system. Architectural coating
appearance and longevity depends upon correct
application combined with a quality management
system to insure a high level of consistency. Upon
certification the applicator will receive a warranty
for the AAMA specification audited for. Coating
properties that will be covered in the warranty

are the weathering properties covered in each
specification. For AAMA 2604-13 and 2605-13 the
properties include; color retention, chalk resistance,
gloss retention, erosion resistance. For AAMA
2603-15 the properties include checking, crazing,
adhesion after taping, chalking and fading. The TCI
AAMA warranty does not cover adhesion of the
coating to the substrate because this property is
dependant on the pretreatment, proper application
and cure of the powder.

Audit Description:

Quality Management System

A quality system is necessary to achieve the level
of quality required to pass the demanding AAMA
specification on a consistent basis. Elements of a
quality system which will be audited include:

«  Presence and type of quality management
system

«  Document control

«  Purchased material control

« Calibration

« Inspection and testing of coating properties
+ Corrective action

«  Non-conforming product

+  Process control

+ ldentification and product traceability
«  Storage, packaging, handling, shipping
« Internal audits, quality records and SPC
« Management review and involvement
« Continuous improvement

The TCl quality management team can assist
applicators with program development or
improvement in order to get certified.
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Application System

All components of the application system will be
audited to insure that applied AAMA products
will meet the performance requirements of each
specification, including; substrate, pretreatment,
application, curing and product testing.

The auditing process is performed by
experienced field technicians who can provide
recommendations when requested.

Product And Process Testing

As part of the audit parts which are processed on
the application system will be tested at TCl for
corrosion performance according to the AAMA
specification which the audit is for. Processed
parts will also be tested for gloss, thickness, color,
appearance, cure, dry adhesion, wet adhesion, and
DI boiling water adhesion.

Product Traceability

Production records and batch retain panels must
be maintained for duration of warranty period.
Information required includes: project name/ID,
applicator name, application date, coating code and
lot number, process QC records, coating QC records,
line supervision signature and date. Retain panels
must have similar cure profile as finished parts.
Panels can be fastened to a representative part to
insure similar curing profile.
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